
South Hams Audit 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Thursday, 7th January, 2016

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Cary Room - Follaton House

Full Members: Chairman Pennington
Vice Chairman Wingate

Members: Bramble
Brazil

Foss

Substitutes: Named substitutes are not appointed

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Darryl White, Senior Specialist - Democratic Services



Page No

1.  Minutes 1 - 6

to approve as a correct record and authorise the Chairman to sign 
the minutes of the Audit Committee held on 24 September 2015

2.  Urgent Business

brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman

3.  Division of Agenda

to consider whether the discussion of any item of business is likely 
to lead to the disclosure of exempt information

4.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests they may have, including the nature and 
extent of such interests, in any items to be considered at this 
meeting

5.  The Annual Audit Letter for South Hams District Council 7 - 14

to consider a Grant Thornton report that summarises the key 
findings arising from the work that  have carried out at South 
Hams District Council for the year ended 31 March 2015

6.  Certification Work for South Hams District Council for year 
ended 31 March 2015

15 - 18

to consider a letter from Grant Thornton entitled: Certification 
Work for the Council for year ended 31 March 2015

7.  Report on Value for Money for the Council 19 - 38

to consider a report from Grant Thornton on value for money;

8.  External Audit Progress Report and Technical Update 39 - 58

to consider a report from KPMG that provides the Committee with 
an overview on progress in delivering their responsibilities

9.  Appointing Your External Auditor 59 - 66

to consider a report from KPMG that outlines what local 
authorities should be considering in appointing their External 
Auditors

10.  Update on Progress on the 2015/16 Internal Audit Plan 67 - 82



Page No

to consider a report that informs Members of the principal 
activities and findings of the Council’s Internal Audit team for 
2015/16





 
Audit 24.9.15 

 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
HELD AT FOLLATON HOUSE, TOTNES ON THURSDAY 24 SEPTEMBER 2015 

 
Members in attendance 
* Denotes attendance 

Ø Denotes apology for absence 
 

* Cllr I Bramble * Cllr J T Pennington (Chairman) 
* Cllr J Brazil * Cllr K R H Wingate (Vice-Chairman) 
* Cllr R J Foss   

 
Members also in attendance: 

 
Cllrs H D Bastone, R J Tucker, L A H Ward and S A E Wright 

 
Item No Minute 

Ref No below 
refers 

Officers and Visitors in attendance 

All 
Items 

 
 

Executive Director (Service Delivery and Commercial 
Development); Group Manager – Support Services, 
S151 Officer, Grant Thornton Representatives, Devon 
Audit Partnership Manager, Senior Specialist – 
Democratic Services and Finance Business Partner 

5 A.16/15 Assistant County Treasurer, Investments and 
Treasury Management – Devon County Council 

 
 
A.14/15 MINUTES 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2015 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

 
 
A.15/15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of the meeting, but none were 
made. 

 
 
A.16/15 PRESENTATION FROM MARK GAYLER (ASSISTANT COUNTY 

TREASURER, INVESTMENTS AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT) OF 
DEVON COUNTY COUNCIL ON THE PENSION FUND 
 
The Committee received a presentation from Mr Mark Gayler (Assistant 
County Treasurer, Investments and Treasury Management) of Devon 
County Council on the Devon Pension Fund Investments and Risk. 
 

  



 
Audit 24.9.15 

 
 
 

 
 

The presentation concluded by looking to the future and made reference 
to: 
 
- The Pension Fund having a long term horizon over which to invest; 
- A need to invest in return seeking assets to reduce deficit position; 
- The Fund needing to adapt to a changing world and increasing volatility 

of markets; 
- Negative cashflow (contributions less benefits) needing to be factored 

into investment strategy for future years; 
- Greater emphasis on cost savings (proposals for pooled investments / 

greater collaboration); and 
- Long term performance still being the overriding objective. 
 
In discussion, reference was made to:- 

 
(a) the Deficit Recovery Position.  The Committee was advised that the 

County Council was more than happy to open up dialogue with the 
Council if it wished to consider reducing its deficit recovery period 
(which currently stood at 27 years (the Devon Pension Fund average 
was 25 years)); 
 

(b) the increase in net pension liability from £32,704 million (at 1 April 
2014) to £46,671 million (at 31 March 2015).  Whilst acknowledging 
that this was attributed to a change in actuarial assumptions in 
2014/15, Members still wished to express their concern at the 
substantial increase in total liability.  The reduction in the discount rate 
from 4.4% to 3.3% was the main reason for the increase in the net 
pension liability and Mr Gayler explained that the discount rate 
fluctuated on a daily basis and a snapshot was taken on 31 March each 
year.  In response, Mr Gayler informed that the actuary would look in a 
much more holistic way at this issue during its next actuarial review;  

 
(c) the Council decision to invest £17 million in its pension fund in 2003.  

Mr Gayler reassured the Committee that this had been a good decision 
and had resulted in the Council paying considerably less in its annual 
contribution rates; 

 
(d) the impact of the Transformation Programme.  Throughout the 

Programme, the S151 Officer confirmed that the actuary was kept fully 
informed of the impact on the pension fund and, as a consequence, the 
Council had accurately predicted the strain of all employees over the 
age of 55 leaving the authority and had budgeted accordingly.  In the 
ensuing general discussion, Mr Gayler confirmed that he would let 
officers know the cost of seeking actuary opinion on the merits of 
making a future capital payment.  In addition, the Committee 
acknowledged that the age profile of the organisation was now 
significantly lower and this would also have an impact; 

 
  



 
Audit 24.9.15 

 
 
 

 
 

(e) the performance of the Fund.  In comparison to other Funds, Mr Gayler 
informed that the Devon County Council Pension Fund had not 
performed as well in recent years.  However, with the government 
direction of travel appearing to be to pool pension funds across the 
South West region, then there was not felt to be any value in changing 
investment managers at this time.     

   
In conclusion, the Chairman thanked Mr Gayler for his informative 
presentation and interesting responses to Committee questions.   

   
  

A.17/15 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2014/15 
 

The Committee considered a report that informed that no changes were 
required to the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) from the version that 
was considered and approved at the July 2015 Audit Committee meeting 
(Minute A.10/15 refers). 
 
In discussion, reference was made to:- 
 
(a) the identified issue in relation to Land Charges.  In light of legal advice, 

it was noted that reference to the settlement figures had been removed 
from the Code of Corporate Governance; 
 

(b) the role of the S151 Officer at meetings of the Senior Leadership Team 
(SLT).  The Committee was advised that the S151 Officer had access 
to the weekly SLT agenda and also had an open invitation to attend 
SLT meetings.  

 
It was then: 

 
   RESOLVED 
 

That it be noted that no changes were required to the Annual 
Governance Statement 2014/15 from the version considered 
and approved at the July 2015 Audit Committee. 

 
 

A.18/15 ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2014/15 
 

Members considered a report that presented a summary of net revenue 
and capital expenditure. 
 
During discussion, it was confirmed that the published version of the 
Statement of Accounts would be updated to reflect the fact that the job title 
of the S151 Officer had changed from the ‘Head of Finance’ to the ‘Finance 
Community Of Practice Lead’. 
 

  



 
Audit 24.9.15 

 
 
 

 
 

It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 
 
1. That the wording of the Letter of Representation (as 

outlined at Appendix A of the presented agenda report) be 
approved; and 

2. That the audited Statement of Accounts for the financial 
year ended 31 March 2015 (as outlined at Appendix B of 
the presented agenda report) also be approved.  

 
 
A.19/15 THE AUDIT FINDINGS FOR SOUTH HAMS DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

A Grant Thornton report was considered that highlighted the key matters 
arising from their audit of the Council’s financial statements for the year 
ended 31 March 2015. 
 
Once the Grant Thornton Audit Manager had taken the Committee through 
the report, Members emphasised the excellent outcome and wished for 
their congratulations and thanks to be extended to the Section 151 Officer 
and her finance colleagues. 
 
It was then: 
 
  RESOLVED 
 
  That the paper be noted.  

 
 
A.20/15 THE USE OF AGENCY STAFF 
 
 A report was considered that provided the Committee with an update on the 

Council’s use of agency staff. 
 
 In discussion, the following points were raised:- 
 

(a) Some Members expressed their concerns at the upward trend in the 
percentage of agency staff (increased from 6.0% in 2012/13 to 9.9% in 
2014/15) and the subsequent costs arising from using agency staff.  In 
response, officers advised that this trend was being reversed in light of 
Environment Services (which had been employing a number of agency 
staff) now permanently filling their vacancies.  In addition, the recent 
completion of Phase 2 of the Transformation Programme had enabled 
the Council to be in a position to advertise to fill its vacancies. 
 
However, the Committee also recognised that the percentage of agency 
staff in the future may stay fairly constant in light of there being less 
permanent total staff numbers on the Council’s establishment; 
 

(b) It was the future aim of officers to be in a position to reduce the total 
staffing costs to £10 million; 



 
Audit 24.9.15 

 
 
 

 
 

 
(c) Such was the importance of this issue, the Committee was of the view 

that it would like to be in a position to review the trends again via a 
further report in six months’ time.  For the next report, officers also 
agreed to give consideration to methods of better illustrating the 
percentage and cost splits between South Hams District Council and 
West Devon Borough Council. 

 
 It was then: 
 
  RESOLVED 
 

1. That the contents of the report be noted; 
 

2. That the Senior Leadership Team continue to monitor the 
use and cost of using agency workers; and 

 
3. That an update report be presented to the Committee in 

six months’ time. 
 
 
A.21/15 UPDATE ON PROGRESS ON THE 2015/16 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 
 
 The Committee considered a report that informed it of the principal activities 

and findings of the Council’s Internal Audit team for 2015/16 to 31 August 
2015. 

 
 In discussion, the following points were raised:- 
 

(a) Whilst it would be formally reported to the next Committee meeting, the 
Group Manager – Support Services advised that the Council had just 
received a ‘good’ audit finding from central government in respect of its 
IT security compliance; 
 

(b) The Committee was given assurances that the cash collection audit 
findings were in no way linked to the Council changing its bank account; 

 
(c) With regard to the 50 days unplanned audit work for the Greater 

Dartmoor Local Enterprise Action Fund (LEAF) and South Devon 
Coastal Local Action Group (LAG), some Members commented that this 
seemed to be excessive.  In reply, officers advised that these were 
funded from EU Grants and, as a result of EU legislative requirements, 
were very resource intensive. 

 
  



 
Audit 24.9.15 

 
 
 

 
 

 It was then: 
 
  RESOLVED 
 

That the progress made against the 2015/16 internal audit 
plan, and any key issues, be noted.  

 
 
(Meeting commenced at 10.00 am and finished at 12 noon)  
 
 
 
                                                                                                       ________________ 

Chairman 



© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  South Hams District Council - Annual Audit Letter  2014/15 16 October 2015

The Annual Audit Letter

for South Hams District Council

Year ended 31 March 2015

16 October 2015

Barrie Morris
Director
T 0117 305 7708
E barris.morris@uk.gt.com

Steve Johnson
Audit Manager
T 07880 456 134
E steve.p.johnson@uk.gt.com



© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  South Hams District Council - Annual Audit Letter  2014/15 16 October 2015 2

Contents

Section Page

1. Key messages 3

Appendices

A  Key issues and recommendations

B  Summary of reports and audit fees



© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  South Hams District Council - Annual Audit Letter  2014/15 16 October 2015 3

Key messages

Our Annual Audit Letter summarises the key findings arising from the work that we have carried out at South Hams District Council ('the Council') for the year ended 31 

March 2015.

The Letter is intended to communicate key messages to the Council and external stakeholders, including members of the public. Our annual work programme, which 

includes nationally prescribed and locally determined work, has been undertaken in accordance with the Audit Plan th
[...]
claim. The deadline for completion is 30 November 2015. We anticipate that this deadline will be met.

Audit fee Our fee for 2014/15 was £57,872, excluding VAT which was in line with our planned fee for the year.  

Further detail is included within appendix B.



© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  South Hams District Council - Annual Audit Letter  2014/15 16 October 2015 5

Appendix A:  Key issues and recommendations

This appendix summarised the significant recommendations identified during the 2014/15 audit.

No. Issue and recommendation Priority Management response/responsible officer Due date

1 The Council's asset software system 
should be updated to ensure that it agrees 
with the amounts disclosed in the accounts.

Medium The Council will continue dialogue with the software provider as to 
how these amounts can be changed on the software system to 
show the correct figure.

Capital Accountant

December 2015

2 All journals should have a narrative 
description to explain the nature and 
purpose of the transaction.

Medium Agreed. Management will amend the software journal entry 
procedures to ensure that all journals have a notes facility 
attachment explaining the reason for the journal.

Finance Community of Practice 
Lead.

September 2015



© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  South Hams District Council - Annual Audit Letter  2014/15 16 October 2015 6

Fees for audit services

Per Audit plan
£

Actual fees 
£

Council audit 57,872 57,872

Housing benefit grant 
certification fee

9,770 9,770

Total audit fees 67,642 67,642

Appendix B:  Reports issued and fees

We confirm below the fees charged for the audit and non-audit services.

Fees for other services

Service Fees £

Audit related services Nil

Non-audit related services Nil

Reports issued

Report Date issued

Audit Plan 12 March 2015

Audit Findings Report 24 September 2015

Financial Resilience November 2015

Certification Report December 2015

Annual Audit Letter 16 October 2015



© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  South Hams District Council - Annual Audit Letter  2014/15 16 October 2015

© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved. 

'Grant Thornton' means Grant Thornton UK LLP, a limited 
liability partnership. 

Grant Thornton is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd 
(Grant Thornton International). References to 'Grant Thornton' are 
to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms operate 
and refer to one or more member firms, as the context requires. 
Grant Thornton International and the member firms are not a 
worldwide partnership. Services are delivered independently by 
member firms, which are not responsible for the services or activities 
of one another. Grant Thornton International does not provide 
services to clients. 

grant-thornton.co.uk





 
 

 

Lisa Buckle 
Head of Finance and Audit 
South Hams District Council 
Follaton House 
Plymouth Road 
Totnes 
Devon  
TQ9 5NE 
 

11 December 2015 

Dear Lisa 

Certification work for South Hams District Council for year ended 31 March 2015 

We are required to certify one claim submitted by South hams District Council ('the 
Council'). This certification is required by 30 November 2015 and represents a final but 
important part of the process to confirm the Council's entitlement to funding. 

The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 gave the Secretary of State power to transfer 
Audit Commission responsibilities to other bodies. Public Sector Audit Appointments 
(PSAA) have taken on the transitional responsibilities for HB COUNT issued by the Audit 
Commission in February 2015 

We have certified the Housing Benefit return for the financial year 2014/15 which included 
expenditure of £22.4 million. Further details of our certification work is set out in Appendix 
A. 

There were no issues arising from our certification work which we wish to highlight for your 
attention. We are satisfied that the Council has appropriate arrangements to compile the 
return accurately a
[...]
nership. 

Grant Thornton is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd 
(Grant Thornton International). References to 'Grant Thornton' are 
to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms operate 
and refer to one or more member firms, as the context requires. 
Grant Thornton International and the member firms are not a 
worldwide partnership. Services are delivered independently by 
member firms, which are not responsible for the services or activities 
of one another. Grant Thornton International does not provide 
services to clients. 

grant-thornton.co.uk





External audit progress 

report and technical 

update

South Hams District Council

December 2015



1© 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. 

All rights reserved.

External audit progress report and technical update – October 2015

This report provides the 

audit committee with an 

overview on progress in 

delivering our 

responsibilities as your 

external auditors.

The report also highlights 

the main technical issues 

which are currently having 

an impact in local 

government. 

If you require any additional 

information regarding the 

issues included within this 

report, please contact a 

member of the audit team.

We have flagged the articles 

that we believe will have an 

impact at the Authority and 

given our perspective on the 

issue:

 High impact

 Medium impact

 Low impact

 For info

KPMG RESOURCES

Governance Arrangement work over the Better Care Fund 3

KPMG/Shelter report: Fix the housing shortage or see house prices quadruple in 20 years 4

Better Care Fund Support Programme 5

KPMG publication titled: Value of Audit: Perspectives for Government 6

TECHNICAL UPDATE

New local audit framework  8 NAO report – Local Government New Burdens  14

CIPFA survey on infrastructure assets  8
NAO repor
[...]
spent 

appropriately at a local level. Partners therefore need to make arrangements to ensure that that is happening. Additionally, there will be a 

requirement for an audit certificate on this expenditure and arrangements need to be in place to ensure appropriate records are kept to provide 

sufficient audit assurance.

With this in mind, CCG governing bodies and Local Authority Executives are now considering whether governance arrangements and structures 

are fit for purpose and will ensure the effective management of the BCF and the pace of development and implementation.

We are currently carrying out reviews of these governance arrangements and structures using the following Key Lines of Enquiry:

■ Governance arrangements.

■ Engagement and communication.

■ Hosting arrangements.

■ Signed agreement.

■ Performance management.

■ Financial management.



4© 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. 

All rights reserved.

KPMG resources

Area Comments

KPMG/Shelter 

report: Fix the 

housing 

shortage or see 

house prices 

quadruple in 20 

years

Without a radical programme of house building, average house prices in England could double in just ten years to £446,000 at current prices, 

according to research. In twenty years they could quadruple, with the average house price estimated to rise to over £900,000 at current prices by 

2034 if current trends continue.

The research from KPMG and Shelter also reveals that more than half of all 20-34 year olds could be living with their parents by 2040, as soaring 

housing costs caused by the shortage of affordable homes leave more and more people priced out of a home of their own.

The warning comes in a landmark report from KPMG and Shelter outlining how the 2015 government can turn the tide on the nation’s housing 

shortage within a single parl
[...]
k    01392 383000 

 

 

 

Recommendations:   

It is recommended that: 

1. The progress made against the 2015/16 internal audit plan, 
and any key issues arising are noted. 

 

 

 
1. Executive summary 
 

1) The purpose of this report is to inform members of the principal 
activities and findings of the Council’s Internal Audit team for 2015/16 

to the 6 November 2015, by: 
 

• Providing a summary of the main issues raised by completed 

individual audits; and 
 

• Showing the progress made by Internal Audit against the 2015/16 
annual internal audit plan, as approved by this Committee in April 
2015. 

 



 
 

 

 

 

2. Background 
 
The Audit Committee, under its Terms of Reference contained in South 

Hams Council’s Constitution, is required to consider the Chief Internal 
Auditor’s audit reports, to monitor and review the internal audit 

programme and findings, and to monitor the progress and performance of 
Internal Audit. 
 

The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2015 require 
that all Authorities need to carry out an annual review of the effectiveness 

of their internal audit system, and need to incorporate the results of that 
review into their Annual Governance Statement (AGS), published with the 
annual Statement of Accounts. 

 
The Internal Audit plan for 2015/16 was presented to and approved by 

the Audit Committee in March 2015. Overall, good progress has been 
made against the 2015/16 audit plan. Progress in the period up to 31 

August 2015 has included the finalisation of work carried out in 2014/15 
and in completing assignments in accordance with timescales agreed with 
management.  

 
3. Outcomes/outputs  

 
The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require the Head of Internal 
Audit to provide a report providing an opinion that can be used by the 

organisation to inform its governance statement.  
 

In carrying out our work, Internal Audit assess whether key, and other, 
controls are operating effectivel
[...]
 date, all were accepted. 
 

 




	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	5 The Annual Audit Letter for South Hams District Council
	6 Certification Work for South Hams District Council for year ended 31 March 2015
	7 Report on Value for Money for the Council
	8 External Audit Progress Report and Technical Update
	9 Appointing Your External Auditor
	Appointing your external auditor
	Appointing your external auditor
	Appointing your external auditor
	Appointing your external auditor
	Appointing your external auditor
	Appointing your external auditor
	Slide Number 7

	10 Update on Progress on the 2015/16 Internal Audit Plan



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH HAMS AUDIT 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Audit Committee 
held on

Thursday, 7th January, 2016 at 2.00 pm at the Cary Room - 
Follaton House

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Pennington
Vice Chairman Wingate

Bramble Brazil
Foss

In attendance:

Councillors:

Ward Wright

Officers:

22. Welcome 

(A.22/15) On behalf of the Committee, the Chairman welcomed Mr 
Darren Gilbert (from KPMG) to his first Audit Committee 
meeting.  Furthermore, the Committee was also advised 
that Mr Adam Bunting (KPMG) had given his apologies for 
this meeting.

23. Minutes 

(A.23/15) The minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2015 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman

24. Declarations of Interest 



(A.24/15) Members and officers were invited to declare any interests 
in the items of business to be considered during the course 
of the meeting, but none were made.

25. The Annual Audit Letter for South Hams District Council 

(A.25/15) The Committee received the Council’s Annual Audit Letter 
that summarised the key findings arising from the work 
that Grant Thornton had carried out at the Council for the 
year ended 31 March 2015.

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) the Audit Fee.  It was noted that the Fee was determined by 
the Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) and it was set 
irrespective of the performance of the Council.  For 2016/17, it 
was noted that, in comparison to 2015/16, there would be a 
25% reduction in the Council’s Audit Fee;

(b) the key issues and recommendations raised.  With regard 
to the requirement to open up dialogue with the asset 
software system provider, the Committee was informed 
that the Capital Accountant was to make contact in the 
ensuing weeks.  Secondly, the S151 Officer confirmed 
that relevant officers had now been reminded of the 
importance of narrative descriptions being added to all 
journals to explain the nature and purpose of a 
transaction.

It was then:

RESOLVED 

That the Annual Audit Letter be noted.
  

26. Certification Work for South Hams District Council for year 
ended 31 March 2015 

(A.26/15) The Committee considered a report produced by Grant 
Thornton that presented their Certification Work for the 
Council for the year ended 31 March 2015.

The detailed work undertaken by Grant Thornton on the 
Council’s Housing Benefit Subsidy claim which had a value 
of £22.4 million was noted by the Committee.  In so 
doing, the Committee acknowledged that there were no 
amendments to the claim and the subsidy claim was 
unqualified.

The Committee emphasised the comments expressed by 
the Grant Thornton representative whereby an ‘unqualified 



opinion’ was an uncommon and excellent result for the 
Council.  In recognition of this achievement, it was agreed 
that the Chairman should write to the Housing Benefit 
team to thank them for their hard work and commitment 
to the Council.

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That the paper be noted; and

2. That the Chairman write to the Housing 
Benefit team to thank them for their hard 
work and commitment to the Council.

27. Report on Value for Money for the Council 

(A.27/15) Members considered a report that was produced by Grant 
Thornton that summarised the findings from their work 
supporting their Value for Money conclusion, which was 
required as part of the statutory external audit 
responsibilities.

During discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a) The Committee wished to query the ‘Amber’ rating that was 
attributed to the Council’s General Fund Balance particularly 
when considering that it was in line with the Council’s target 
balance.  In reply, the Grant Thornton representative informed 
that this rating had arisen in light of the balance being low 
compared to other similar sized rural local authorities.  
Specifically on this area of focus, the Committee felt that this 
was a misleading rating and expressed the view that it would 
be beneficial to see more information accompanying this rating;

(b) A Member emphasised the current issues faced by the Council 
relating to IT systems and data quality and felt that the 
observations in the presented agenda report whereby ‘no 
issues or concerns had been raised over the quality of date’ 
were now seriously out of date;

(c) On behalf of the Group Manager – Commercial Services, the 
Section 151 Officer provided the Committee with an update on 
the Strategic Waste Review.  Members welcomed this update 
and requested that it be circulated to the wider membership by 
being included in the Budget papers that were circulated to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel meeting in January 2016;

(d) It was noted that the rating attributed for ‘Executive and 
Member Engagement’ had been incorrectly labelled as ‘Amber’ 
and it should in fact be categorised as ‘Green’;



(NOTE: during consideration of point (e) below, the S151 Officer 
left the meeting room).

(e) Members expressed their concerns that the rating for 
‘Understanding of the Financial Environment’ had been 
downgraded to ‘Amber’ as a consequence of the S151 Officer 
no longer being a member of the Council’s Senior Leadership 
Team.  Members paid tribute to the tireless and excellent work 
undertaken by the postholder and recalled the comments 
expressed at a recent training event whereby Councils were 
urged to include their S151 Officer role as a member of their 
respective management teams.  The following motion was then 
PROPOSED and SECONDED and when put to the vote 
declared CARRIED:-

‘That consideration be given to the Section 151 Officer 
role being re-instated to the Council’s Senior 
Leadership Team.’

(NOTE: at this point, the S151 Officer returned to the 
meeting room).

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That the report be noted; and

2. That consideration be given to the Section 151 
Officer role being re-instated to the Council’s 
Senior Leadership Team. 

28. External Audit Progress Report and Technical Update 

(A.28/15) A KPMG produced report was considered that sought to 
provide the Committee with an overview on progress in 
delivering their responsibilities as the Council’s new 
external auditor.  The report also highlighted the main 
technical issues that were currently having an impact in 
local government.

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) the need for a radical programme of house building.  
Members highlighted as a cause for real concern the 
following comments outlined in the presented agenda 
report:-

‘without a radical programme of house building, 
average house prices in England could double in just 
ten years and quadruple in just twenty years.’

(b) transport infrastructure assets.  The new requirement 
(from 2016/17) to include transport infrastructure assets 



owned by local authorities in the accounts was causing 
councils much consternation.  The KPMG representative 
felt that this requirement was less likely to affect district 
councils.  Whilst still awaiting more guidance in this 
respect, officers confirmed that there was a possibility that 
the Dartmouth Lower Ferry slipway may be included 
within the definition of this type of asset.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the report be noted. 

29. Appointing Your External Auditor 

(A.29/15) A report was presented by KPMG that outlined what local 
authorities should be considering when appointing their 
External Auditors in the future.

In discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a) The Committee was informed that, as a best guess (and 
depending upon the choice of procurement approach followed), 
the appointment process would typically take in the region of six 
months;

(b) The long lead-in time for this process was welcomed by 
Members.  Furthermore, Members welcomed the fact that the 
strength of the Council’s financial controls would be reflected in 
the tendering process;

(c) With regard to seeking more clarity in relation to the role of the 
Audit Panel, it was confirmed that CIPFA was in the process of 
producing guidance in this respect.  At the conclusion of a brief 
debate, the Committee requested receipt of a report at a future 
meeting that provided more information on the role of the Audit 
Panel and an indication on the views of neighbouring local 
authorities.  

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That the contents of the report be noted; and

2. That a report on the role of the Audit Panel and 
an indication of the views of neighbouring local 
authorities be presented to a future Audit 
Committee meeting.

30. Update on Progress on the 2015/16 Internal Audit Plan 



(A.30/15) The Committee considered a report that informed it of the 
principal activities and findings of the Council’s Internal 
Audit team for 2015/16 to 6 November 2015.

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) the alleged misappropriation of Council assets.  Members were 
advised that the court date for the hearing to consider this 
matter had been confirmed for January 2016;

(b) T18 Transformation.  Officers gave assurances that the audit 
work on T18 Transformation would include reference to iESE, 
who had supported the Council during the Programme;

(c) the Plan being more advanced than indicated in the presented 
agenda report.  As an update, Members were advised that the 
Council Tax, Business Rates and Treasury Management 
projects had all now commenced.  In addition, the Trade Waste, 
Car and Boat Parking and Salcombe Harbour project reports 
had now all been issued in draft form.  In conclusion, it was 
noted that officers were confident that the work scheduled within 
the agree Plan would be completed before the end of the 
2015/16 year;

(d) the Greater Dartmoor Local Enterprise Action Fund (LEAF) and 
the South Devon Coastal Local Action Group (LAG).  Whilst 
recognising that the allocation of 50 days of audit work to these 
projects was as a result of EU legislative requirements, 
Members reiterated their previously raised concerns that this 
was unduly excessive and was to the ultimate cost of the 
Council Taxpayer.  Members were informed that the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel had requested that representatives for the 
LEAF and LAG attend its meeting on 17 March 2016 and it may 
be deemed appropriate by Committee Members to raise 
questions relating to value for money at this meeting.   

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the progress made against the 2015/16 
internal audit plan, and any key issues, be 
noted. 

The Meeting concluded at 3.50 pm

Signed by:

Chairman




